

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

09 MAY 14 AM 9:45

STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY SW

DEPUTY

No. 36801-3

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

FAME DEVELOPERS, LTD., WILLIAM N. HULETT
and PENELOPE A. HULETT, husband and wife,

Appellants,

v.

CITY OF BAINBRIDGE ISLAND,

Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Alan S. Middleton
Kristina Silja Bennard
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
Suite 2200
1201 Third Avenue
Seattle, WA 98101-3045
(206) 622-3150 Phone
(206) 757-7700 Fax

Attorneys for Appellants

PM 5-12-09

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 2

 A. This Court’s Review Is De Novo. 2

 B. The Hulett’s Have a Property Interest in Access to
 Their Homes. 4

 1. The City Does Not Own the 15-Foot Strip. 5

 2. The Hulett’s Did Not Have To Prove Title To
 Survive Summary Judgment, But Introduced Evidence
 Sufficient To Survive Summary Judgment. 14

 C. The Hulett’s May Claim “Special Damage” and
 Recover from the City Because Access to Their
 Property Has Been Destroyed or Substantially
 Affected. 17

 1. The Hulett’s’ Properties Need Not “Abut” Gertie
 Johnson Road. 17

 2. The Hulett’s Presented Substantial Evidence that
 Access to Their Properties Was Substantially Impaired. . 21

 D. Exhaustion of Administrative Remedies Was Not
 Required. 24

III. CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Catrett v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 826 F.2d 33 (D.C. Cir. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 484 U.S. 1066 (1988).....	13
<i>Celotex v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	13
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	12
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 313 U.S. 409 (1941).....	11
STATE CASES	
<i>Kemp v. Seattle</i> , 149 Wash. 197, 270 P. 431 (1928).....	17, 19
<i>Bernal v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 87 Wn.2d 406, 553 P.2d 107 (1976).....	14
<i>Burg v. City of Seattle</i> , 32 Wn. App. 286, 647 P.2d 517 (1982).....	23
<i>Capitol Hill Methodist Church of Seattle v. Seattle</i> , 52 Wn.2d 359, 324 P.2d 1113 (1958).....	19
<i>Cornelius v. Seattle</i> , 123 Wash. 550, 213 P. 17 (1923).....	12
<i>Drake v. Smersh</i> , 122 Wn. App. 147, 89 P.3d 726 (2004).....	15, 16
<i>Freeman v. City of Centralia</i> , 67 Wash. 142, 120 P. 886 (1912).....	22

<i>Goebel v. Elliott</i> , 178 Wash. 444, 35 P.2d 44 (1934).....	12
<i>Guimont v. Clarke</i> , 121 Wn.2d 586, 854 P.2d 1 (1993).....	24
<i>Hemenway v. Miller</i> , 116 Wn.2d 725, 807 P.2d 863 (1991).....	3
<i>Hoskins v. Kirkland</i> , 7 Wn. App. 957, 503 P.2d 1117 (1972).....	17, 20, 21
<i>Keiffer v. King County</i> , 89 Wn.2d 369, 572 P.2d 408 (1977).....	22
<i>Lenci v. City of Seattle</i> , 63 Wn.2d 664, 388 P.2d 926 (1964).....	23
<i>London v. City of Seattle</i> , 93 Wn.2d 657, 611 P.2d 781 (1980).....	20
<i>Mike M. Johnson, Inc. v. County of Spokane</i> , 150 Wn.2d 375, 78 P.3d 161 (2003)	2
<i>Mottman v. Olympia</i> , 45 Wash. 361, 88 P. 579 (1907).....	19
<i>N. W. Cities Gas Co. v. W. Fuel Co.</i> , 13 Wn.2d 75, 123 P.2d 771 (1942).....	16
<i>Oltman v. Holland America Line USA, Inc.</i> , 163 Wn.2d 236, 178 P.3d 981 (2008).....	3
<i>Ponischil v. Hoquiam Sash, Etc. Co.</i> , 41 Wash. 303, 83 P. 316 (1906).....	19
<i>State v. Wineberg</i> , 74 Wn.2d 372, 444 P.2d 787 (1968).....	20
<i>Taft v. Washington Mut. Sav. Bank</i> , 127 Wash. 503, 221 P. 604 (1923).....	19

<i>Tanner Elec. Co-op. v. Puget Sound Power & Light Co.</i> , 128 Wn.2d 656, 911 P.2d 1301 (1996).....	3
<i>Union Elevator & Warehouse Co., Inc. v. Department of Transp.</i> , 96 Wn. App. 288, 293-94, 980 P.2d 779 (1999).....	20, 22
<i>Yarrow First Assocs. v. Clyde Hill</i> , 66 Wn.2d 371, 403 P.2d 49 (1965).....	19, 20, 21
STATE STATUTES	
RCW 47.52.041	22
RULES	
CR 52(a)(5)	3
CR 56(e).....	13
CR 59	2
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
VI WASHINGTON STATE BAR ASSOCIATION, WASHINGTON REAL PROPERTY DESKBOOK § 91.3(2)(f) (3d ed. 1996)	14
11 MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE § 56.14[1][d].....	13
